## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Walter GROSE	10/30/2008
Gordon GROSE	10/30/2008
Phil SIDHWA	07/10/2006
Dan GOLDHAWK	07/10/2006

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AMERICAN WATER WORKS COMPANY, INC.
Street Address:	1025 Laurel Oak Road
City:	Voorhees
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	08043

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11410811

# CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)813-4848

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 650-813-4800

Email: vikki.athen@dechert.com
Correspondent Name: Robert W. Ashbrook
Address Line 1: DECHERT LLP
Address Line 2: P.O. BOX 390460

Address Line 4: Mountain View, CALIFORNIA 94039

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 028484-001US (352110)

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Robert W. Ashbrook

Total Attachments: 4

PATENT REEL: 021863 FRAME: 0069

500709607

CH \$40.00

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 021863 FRAME: 0070

### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, I am one of the following inventors of an apparatus and method for the injection of viscous fertilizer below the surface of the soil:

Walter Grose 7432 Wellington Road 17, R.R. #2 Alma, Ontario M0B1A0 Canada

Gordon Grose 7432 Wellington Road 17, R.R. #2 Alma, Ontario M0B1A0

Canada

Phil Sidhwa 1191 Linbrook Road Oakville, Ontario L6J2L5 Canada

Dan Goldhawk 14 Candlewood Drive Brantford, Ontario N3R6A1 Canada

WHEREAS, American Water Works Company, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the state of Delaware, and having an office at 1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043, is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in said invention, including but not limited to any United States, Canadian, or Patent Cooperation Treaty patent applications and Letters Patent regarding said invention; and

WHEREAS, said invention is the subject of U.S. Patent Application 11/410,811, titled "Apparatus and Method for the Injection of Viscous Fertilizer below the Surface of the Soil" and of a Patent Cooperation Treaty application with the same title filed in the U.S. Receiving Office on April 24, 2006;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto American Water Works Company, Inc., its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all right, title and interest in and to said invention and any improvements thereon for all

- 1 -

12498879.3

thereon for all countries of the world, and in and to any such patent applications or patents, including any continuations and divisions thereof, and any substitute applications therefor, and including the right to claim priority under the laws of the United States and/or International Convention based on any such patent applications, and any patent which may issue thereon, and any reissues of the same; and all right, title and interest in and to every patent application filed or to be filed on said invention in any other country, including renewals, revivals, continuations and divisions thereof, and any substitute applications therefor, and any and all patents which may issue thereon, and any reissues and extensions of the same; and we hereby authorize and request competent authorities to grant and issue any and all patents on said invention to the said American Water Works Company, Inc., as the assignee of the entire interest therein; and we further agree to execute upon request of the assignee such additional documents, if any, as are necessary and proper to secure patent protection on said invention throughout all countries of the world, and to otherwise give full effect to and perfect the rights of the assignee under this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto signed my name and affixed my seal on the date indicated hereinafter.

	Gord Gros	e WALTER GROSE
Dated: 08 30/08	fd-	- Walter Glose
2.5		
On this 30 day of Octo	<u>310e√</u> , 2005,	appeared before me in person
the above-named Good Gross	e + Walter Grose.	who acknowledged
the above to be his signature,		
instrument as his voluntary act as	nd deed, and for the uses a	nd purposes therein set forth.
	Mu	- Latel
(Notarial seal)	Notary Public	Many-Lon Fletcher
	My Commission expi	

countries of the world, and in and to any such patent applications or patents, including any continuations and divisions thereof, and any substitute applications therefor, and including the right to claim priority under the laws of the United States and/or International Convention based on any such patent applications, and any patent which may issue thereon, and any reissues of the same; and all right, title and interest in and to every patent application filed or to be filed on said invention in any other country, including renewals, revivals, continuations and divisions thereof, and any substitute applications therefor, and any and all patents which may issue thereon, and any reissues and extensions of the same; and we hereby authorize and request competent authorities to grant and issue any and all patents on said invention to the said American Water Works Company, Inc.. as the assignee of the entire interest therein; and we further agree to execute upon request of the assignee such additional documents, if any, as are necessary and proper to secure patent protection on said invention throughout all countries of the world, and to otherwise give full effect to and perfect the rights of the assignee under this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto signed my name and affixed my seal on the date indicated hereinafter.

Dated: 10/July /2006	Whithwa	
7/		
On this <u>10</u> day of <u>Ju</u>	, 2006, appeared before me	e in person
the above-named PHUL	SIDHWA who ac	knowledged
the above to be his signature,	, and that he signed, sealed and delivered the ab	ove
	ct and deed, and for the uses and purposes there	
·		
(Notarial seal)	Notary Public	
,	My Commission expires:	

1 AA

-2-

12498879.3

countries of the world, and in and to any such patent applications or patents, including any continuations and divisions thereof, and any substitute applications therefor, and including the right to claim priority under the laws of the United States and/or International Convention based on any such patent applications, and any patent which may issue thereon, and any reissues of the same; and all right, title and interest in and to every patent application filed or to be filed on said invention in any other country, including renewals, revivals, continuations and divisions thereof, and any substitute applications therefor, and any and all patents which may issue thereon, and any reissues and extensions of the same; and we hereby authorize and request competent authorities to grant and issue any and all patents on said invention to the said American Water Works Company, Inc.. as the assignee of the entire interest therein; and we further agree to execute upon request of the assignee such additional documents, if any, as are necessary and proper to secure patent protection on said invention throughout all countries of the world, and to otherwise give full effect to and perfect the rights of the assignee under this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto signed my name and

-2-

12498879.3